ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the release of certain 911 emergency surcharge information to public safety answering points.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 34-45-8.2 be amended to read:

34-45-8.2. Any entity who is registered pursuant to this chapter or any entity required to collect and remit the surcharges imposed by § 34-45-4 or 34-45-4.2 shall file returns or reports by electronic means on a monthly basis with the Department of Revenue and shall remit the surcharges by electronic transfer on a monthly basis to the department unless the secretary of the Department of Revenue permits an entity to file returns or reports by nonelectronic means and permits an entity to remit surcharges by nonelectronic means. If an entity does not have internet access on the business premises, the secretary of revenue shall permit an entity to file returns or reports by nonelectronic means and permit an entity to remit surcharges by nonelectronic means.

The Department of Revenue shall provide to the Department of Public Safety 911 emergency surcharge data and information from the returns or reports filed with the Department of Revenue. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Department of Public Safety or the Department of Revenue may provide 911 emergency surcharge data and information to a governing body or a public safety answering point only relating to the requesting governing body or public safety answering point. The governing body or public safety answering point may only contact the Department of Public Safety or Department of Revenue with questions relating to the requesting governing body or public safety answering point body or public safety answering point. Any data or information obtained by a governing body or public safety answering point pursuant to this section is confidential and may not be disclosed by the governing body or public safety answering point.

An Act to authorize the release of certain 911 emergency surcharge information to public safety answering points.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the

SENATE as Bill No. 99

Secretary of the Senate

President of the Senate

Attest:

Secretary of the Senate

Speaker of the House

_____ Received at this Executive Office this _____ day of ______,

20 at M.

By_____ for the Governor _____

The attached Act is hereby approved this _____ day of _____, A.D., 20____

Governor

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SS. Office of the Secretary of State

Filed _____, 20____ at _____ o'clock __ M.

Secretary of State

By _____ Asst. Secretary of State

Senate Bill No. 99 File No. _____ Chapter No.

Attest:

Chief Clerk